

**In the Supreme Court
State Of North Dakota
Supreme Court No. 20150301**

PHI Financial Services, Inc.,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

Grand Forks County
#18-2012-CV-00577

v.

Johnston Law Office, P.C., and
Choice Financial Group,
Defendant,

Johnston Law Office, P.C.,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY AND JUDGMENT
OF CONTEMPT IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF GRAND FORKS,
NORTH DAKOTA NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE THOMAS E. MERRICK, PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
JOHNSTON LAW OFFICE, P.C.**

FEBRUARY 2, 2016

DeWayne Johnston (Nd Id # 05763)
Attorney for Appellant
Johnston Law Office
221 South 4th Street
Grand Forks, Nd 58201
Ph. (701) 775-0082
Dewayne@wedefendyou.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWiv

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶¶1-17

I. Appellant’s Appeal Is Timely Because Johnston Law Filed Its
Notice Of Appeal Within 60 Days Of Entry Of The Contempt
Order.....¶¶1-7

II. The 50 Interrogatory Limit Imposed By North Dakota Rule Of
Civil Procedure 33(A)(3) Applies To Phi In The Current
Proceeding.....¶¶8-10

III. Rule 33 Is Not Ambiguous And Does Not Require
Construction Outside The Letter Of The Law.¶¶11-16

CONCLUSION.....¶17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Amerada Hess Corp. v. State ex rel. Fong, 2005 ND 155, ¶ 12, 704 N.W.2d 8.....¶13

Grand Forks Herald v. District Court, 322 N.W.2d 850 (N.D. 1982)¶3

Hanley v. James McHugh Construction Co., 419 F.2d 955, 957 (7th Cir. 1969).....¶6

Hastings v. North East Independent School Dist., 615 F.2d 628, 631 (5th Cir. 1980).....¶6

Inv’rs Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig, 2010 ND 138, 785 N.W.2d 863.....¶5

Larson v. Independent School District No. 314, 305 Minn. 358, 233 N.W.2d 744, 747 (Minn. 1975).....¶9

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 726 F.2d 1150, 1157 (7th Cir. 1984).....¶6

National Utility Service, Inc. v. Northwestern Steel & Wire Serv., Inc., 426 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1970)¶13

PHI Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Johnston Law Office, P.C., 2016 ND 20.....¶1

Paxton v. Wiebe, 1998 ND 169, ¶ 22, 584 N.W.2d 72, 77.....¶9

Ryan v. Commissioner, 517 F.2d 13, 19-20 (7th Cir. 1975)¶6

State v. Fasteen, 2007 ND 162, ¶ 1, 740 N.W.2d 60¶11

United States v. Ryan, 402 U.S. 530, 29 L. Ed. 2d 85, S. Ct. 1580 (1971).....¶6

STATUTES & RULES

N.D.R.App.P. Rule 4(a)(1) ¶1, ¶4

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....¶11

N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.3(3)¶5

N.D.R.Civ.P. 33(a)(3).....¶8, ¶12

N.D.R.Civ.P 69(b)¶12

N.D.R.Civ.P. 86 ¶9, ¶10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Minutes of the Joint Procedure Comm. 20-22 (Jan. 26-27, 2012),
available at

<http://www.ndcourts.gov/court/JP/Minutes/jan2012.htm#p20> ¶15
